The total value of share-based payments expensed during the financial year including options, performance
rights and shares was $204,824 (2017: $761,319). This value does not include the consideration for the
acquisition as disclosed in note 17.

27.3 Shares based payments movement during the year

Reconciliation of share-based payments during the year ended 30 June 2018 & movement in share-based
payments reserve:

Amortisation of performance rights (note 27.8)  104,824
50,000,000 advisor options issued (note 27.2)  100,000
Total share based payments expense  204,824
Options expired during the year  (106,654)
Class A performance rights converted to ordinary shares (note 15) (160,000)
Performance rights forfeited   (1,357)
   (63,187)

50,000,000 broker options issued on 11 July 2018 in relation to the 24 May 2018 placement accrued as a
capital raising cost of $105,812

Input

Grant date share price $0.006

Exercise price $0.015

Expected volatility 107.00%

Option life 2 years

Dividend yield 2.00%

Risk-free interest rate n/a

Value $105,812

Zinc of Ireland NL

- 55-

27. Share-based payments (cont’d)
27.4 Movements in options during the year

The following reconciles options outstanding at the beginning and end of the year:

 2018 2017

Number of
options

Weighted
average

exercise price

Number of

options

Weighted
average

exercise price
 No. $ No. $
Balance at beginning of the year 793,966,666 0.0286 1,701,999,488 0.009
Balance at beginning of year
(post consolidation)i - - 170,199,949 0.090

Granted during the yearii 516,559,490 0.015 672,166,666 0.030
Forfeited during the year - - - -
Exercised during the year 3,188 0.015 - -
Expired during the year (330,833,333) 0.020 (48,399,949) 0.030
Balance at end of year 979,689,635 0.0243 793,966,666 0.0286
Exercisable at end of year 979,689,635 0.0243 793,966,666 0.0286

i A 10:1 consolidation was affected on 13 July 2016.
ii Refer to note 27.1 above.

27.5 Share options exercised during the year
3,188 options were exercised during the year (2017: nil).

27.6 Share options outstanding at the end of the year
Share options outstanding at the end of the year had a weighted average exercise price of $0.0243 (2017:
$0.0286) and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 1,058 days (2017: 801 days).

27.7 Shares issued as share-based payments during the year
On 19 July 2017, 4,000,000 fully paid ordinary shares were issued to corporate advisors for non-cash
consideration, valued at $40,000. These pertained to services performed and accrued for in 2017 financial
year.

During 2017 financial year, a total of 19,250,000 fully paid ordinary shares were issued to corporate advisors
for non-cash consideration. 10,000,000 fully paid ordinary shares were issued to advisers (nominees of Zinc
Mines of Ireland Limited) pursuant to a resolution passed at the General Meeting held on 5 July 2016 and